

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA:: AT HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE: COMCA.No.32 of 2018

PROCEEDINGS SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
13	22.06.2026	<u>MB,J & GPK,J</u> Mr. K. Sairam, learned counsel representing Mr.Tarun G.Reddy, learned counsel appearing for the appellant. Mr. Avinash Desai, learned Senior Counsel representing Mr.Yaseen Abbas Khan, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No.1. <u>I.A.No.1 of 2026</u> I.A.No.1 of 2026 stands closed. <u>I.A.No.2 of 2026</u> We have heard learned Senior Counsel appearing for the respondent No.1/Company with regard to the prayer for amendment and to bring on record the new management of the respondent No.1/Company. Senior Counsel submits that the amendment sought is purely formal in nature, since the earlier management of the respondent No.1-Company was removed pursuant to the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) and liquidation proceedings under the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016. I.A.No.2 of 2026 is accordingly allowed and disposed of. The new management of the respondent No.1/Company, namely, Lanco Kondapalli Power Limited, represented by its Director, Sunil Kumar Saraf, S/o. Late Shri Radheshyam Saraf, aged about 59 years, having its office at 4th Floor, Mahaveer Radiance Plot Nos.43, 54, 57 & 58, Survey Nos.43 & 44, Pillar	

No.1708, Madhapur, Hyderabad, Telangana, India – 500 081, is brought on record.

The Registry is directed to carry out necessary amendments.

COMCA.No.32 of 2018

Learned counsel appearing for the appellant prays for time.

List this matter on 25.06.2026.

MB,J

GPK,J

va